
AGENDA REPORTS PACK 

Wednesday, 1st November, 2017 at 6.00 pm

Room 102, Hackney Town Hall, Mare Street, London E8 1EA

Contact: Peter Gray
Governance Services 
Tel: 020 8356 3326
Email: governance@hackney.gov.uk

Tim Shields 
Chief Executive 

The press and public are welcome to attend 
this meeting



Board Membership and Additional Attendees
Board Members

Cllr Jonathan McShane
Cabinet Member, Health, Social care and 
Culture  (Chair)

Dr Clare Highton
Chair, City and Hackney Clinical 
Commissioning Group 

Dr Penny Bevan
Director of Public Health
Hackney Council

Paul Fleming
Chair, Hackney Healthwatch

Navina Evans 
Chief Executive, East London Foundation 
Trust

Tracey Fletcher
Chief Executive, Homerton University 
Hospital NHS Foundation Trust

Alistair Wallace 
Health and Social Care Forum

Deputy Mayor Anntoinette Bramble
Cabinet Member, Children’s Services

Anne Canning 
Group Director, Adults, Children’s Services, 
Community Health,Hackney Council

Kim Wright
Group Director, Housing and Public Realm, 
Hackney Council

Paul Haigh
Chief Officer, City and Hackney Clinical 
Commissioning Group

Laura Sharpe
GP Confederation

Raj Radia
Chair, Local Pharmaceutical Committee

NHS England Representative
Neil Roberts
Head of Primary Care
NHS England London central, North and 
East

Independent Advisers
Jim Gamble
Chair, City and Hackney Safeguarding 
Children Board

Adi Cooper
Chair, City and Hackney Safeguarding Adult 
Board

Additional Attendees
Moira Griffiths
Group Care and Support Director, Family 
Mosaic Better Homes Partnership 

Jackie Brett
Health and Social Care Forum 

Sonia Davis
Chief Inspector, Metropolitan Police

Ida Scoullos
Community Empowerment Network

Peter Gray
Governance Services Officer
Hackney Council



AGENDA
Wednesday, 1st November, 2017

ORDER OF BUSINESS

1  Welcome and Introductions 

2  Declarations of Interest - Members to Declare as Appropriate 

3  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 1 - 6

4  Community Voice 

5  A Dementia Friendly Borough 7 - 12

6  Report of the City and Hackney Adults Safeguarding Board 13 - 82

7  Complaints Charter 83 - 90

8  Dates of Future Meetings - 10th January 2018 

Item No Title Page No



ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS
Hackney Council’s Code of Conduct applies to all Members of the Council, the Mayor and co-
opted Members. 

This note is intended to provide general guidance for Members on declaring interests. 
However, you may need to obtain specific advice on whether you have an interest in a 
particular matter. If you need advice, you can contact:

 The Director of Legal
 The Legal Adviser to the committee; or
 Governance Services.

If at all possible, you should try to identify any potential interest you may have before the 
meeting so that you and the person you ask for advice can fully consider all the circumstances 
before reaching a conclusion on what action you should take. 

1.  Do you have a disclosable pecuniary interest in any matter on the 
agenda or which is being considered at the meeting?

You will have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter if it: 

i. relates to an interest that you have already registered in Parts A and C of the Register of 
Pecuniary Interests of you or your spouse/civil partner, or anyone living with you as if they 
were your spouse/civil partner;

ii. relates to an interest that should be registered in Parts A and C of the  Register of 
Pecuniary Interests of your spouse/civil partner, or anyone living with you as if they were 
your spouse/civil partner, but you have not yet done so; or

iii. affects your well-being or financial position or that of your spouse/civil partner, or anyone 
living with you as if they were your spouse/civil partner.

2.  If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest in an item on the 
agenda you must:

i. Declare the existence and nature of the interest (in relation to the relevant agenda item) 
as soon as it becomes apparent to you (subject to the rules regarding sensitive inter
[...]
nitoring Officer in advance of 
the meeting and will only be provided if practicable to do so.

The Chair shall have discretion to regulate the behaviour of all those present 
recording a meeting in the interests of the efficient conduct of the meeting.   Anyone 
acting in a disruptive manner may be required by the Chair to cease recording or 
may be excluded from the meeting. Disruptive behaviour may include: moving from 
any designated recording area; causing excessive noise; intrusive lighting; 
interrupting the meeting; or filming members of the public who have asked not to be 
filmed.

All those visually recording a meeting are requested to only focus on recording 
councillors, officers and the public who are directly involved in the conduct of the 
meeting.  The Chair of the meeting will ask any members of the public present if they 
have objections to being visually recorded.  Those visually recording a meeting are 
asked to respect the wishes of those who do not wish to be filmed or photographed.   
Failure by someone recording a meeting to respect the wishes of those who do not 
wish to be filmed and photographed may result in the Chair instructing them to cease 
recording or in their exclusion from the meeting.

If a meeting passes a motion to exclude the press and public then in order to 
consider confidential or exempt information, all recording must cease and all 
recording equipment must be removed from the meeting room. The press and public 
are not permitted to use any means which might enable them to see or hear the 
proceedings whilst they are excluded from a meeting and confidential or exempt 
information is under consideration.

Providing oral commentary during a meeting is not permitted.

FS 566728



MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 6TH SEPTEMBER, 2017

Councillors Present: Cllr Jonathan McShane (Chair)

Deputy Mayor Anntoinette Bramble, Dr Penny 
Bevan, Paul Fleming, Tracey Fletcher,  Alistair 
Wallace, Raj Radia, Laura Sharpe,  Paul Haigh, 
Anne Canning 

Officers in Attendance:  Gareth wall (Head of Public Health), Miranda Ecles 
(Public Health Strategist), Helen Brock (Public 
Health Strategist), Peter Gray (Governance)  

Also in Attendance:  Malcolm Alexander (Hackney Healthwatch), Jon 
Williams (Hackney Healthwatch), Kevin Cleary 
(Chief Medical Officer)

1. Welcome and Introductions 

1.1      The chair welcomed all those present and introductions were made.

2. Apologies for absence. 

2.1      Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Dr Navina Evans and Dr 
Clare Highton.

3.     Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

3.1 The minutes were agreed as a correct record. 

4.   Declarations of Interest - Members to Declare as Appropriate 

4.1   There were no declarations of interests.

5.      Hackney Youth Council

5.1   Representatives of the Youth Council presented to the Board on issues around 
mental health for young people. They made reference to the stereotypes and 
challenges that surround the condition together with campaigning underway on this. It 
was considered that there was a lack of awareness around the realities of dealing with 
mental illness and that a number of people with the condition had to suffer in silence. It 
was considered that education would help to counteract this. In response to a question 
on what Hackney Council could do to help it was suggested that an open session on 
understanding mental health would be advantageous and that this could be held early 
in the school term. Penny Bevan asked about awareness of sexual health. 
Representatives considered that there was a need for education in the area of sexual 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Wednesday, 6th September, 2017 
health and acknowledged that a single mistake could change a life. The Chair thanked 
the representatives from the Youth Parliament for their valuable contribution.

6.      Community Voice 

6.1   Emine told the Board of her experience as a smoker in the Turkish Comm
[...]
rt. 

AGREED:

That approval to publish the final Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment be delegated to 
the Director of Public Health for the Borough of Hackney, and the final assessment 
provided for information to the Health and Wellbeing Board in April 2018.                                                      

12.    East London Health and Care Partnership / STP 

12.1   Paul Haigh introduced the report providing a further update to the Board on the 
development of the East London Health and Care Partnership and the NEL 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan.  

AGREED: 

To note the verbal update on the East London Health and Care Partnerships and the 
NEL STP. 

13.       Annual Public Health Report - For information 

13.1    Penny Bevan introduced the report focussing on children and young people in 
the City of London and Hackney. She told the Board that Hackney had a significantly 
younger population than nationally, with 65,300 children and young people under 20 
years old.  Penny Bevan told the Board that the number of young people was forecast 
to rise by 6 % over the next five years. The Borough of Hackney had seen a decrease 
in deprived neighbourhoods and was now the 11th most deprived in the country. She 
referred to improving life opportunities and the importance of reducing health 
inequalities throughout a person’s life in the Borough.  

AGREED:

To note the Annual Report of the Director of Public Health. 

14.      Complaints Charter 

13.1    Jon Williams introduced the report, informing the Board that LPC, CQC and the 
GP Confederation had signed up to the charter. The Chair thanked all concerned with 
the preparation of the complaints charter.

AGREED:

1. To adopt the Complaints Charter.

2. To publicise it on their websites, wards and waiting areas; and

3. To provide a copy of the Charter to patents and users within their Complaint pack.

Page 4



Wednesday, 6th September, 2017 

4. To publicly launch the Charter in order to ensure that loc
[...]
d 
and involved. People with dementia in Hackney recently (community café 
conversation 20th October) described a dementia friendly community as” one where 
you feel welcomed in shops, safe on buses, and don’t feel silly to ask for help”.

The priorities/work-streams are:

1. Health and Social Care
2. Housing (and Social Care)
3. Arts, Culture, and Recreation
4. Schools, education and young people
5. Transport
6. Businesses, shops, banks, post offices
7. Emergency services

2. People affected by Dementia’s Voice.                                                                         
People affected by dementia are regularly contributing by supporting the Dementia 
Community Coordinator to identify dementia friendly local businesses, businesses that 
need support. A community conversation happen quarterly at the dementia café finding 
out more about what dementia friendly means in reality, what are the barriers to 
maintaining a social life? 

The highlights from these conversations to date are:

 Community pharmacists are very dementia friendly – understanding, and providing 
person-centred service.

 Community transport availability and reliability, especially Dial-a-Ride is often a 
barrier, stopping people going out and getting involved, although individual drivers 
are dementia friendly.

 People attending community cafes and Singing for the Brain enjoy them and would 
like to see weekly cafes and a dementia-friendly specific venue in Hackney as the 
dementia journey progresses it is more challenging to attend “mainstream /generic” 
services.

 People affected by dementia in Hackney would benefit from more support/befriending 
time allocated to them, especially with regard to going out, respite for unpaid carers.

Page 8



3 | P a g e

3. Governance.      
The Dementia Friendly Community Coordinator is a full-time post funded until June 2018 by 
the London Borough of Hackney and managed by the Alzheimer’s Society.

Hackney Dementia Action Alliance Steering Gr
[...]
actices 
worked through case studies, strengthened links with their Dementia Advisers and 
agreed actions with The Dementia Friendly Community Coordinator to: 

- Ensure their whole workforce become Dementia Friends 
- That they ensure their practice environment is as dementia friendly as 

possible (using the Dementia Action Alliance Environmental Checklist).
- Identify a specific area for service improvement for people affected by  

dementia 

Page 9



4 | P a g e

Nineteen GP practices are taking part in a Hackney Carers Centre project to display 
Dementia information on a designated noticeboard.

All community pharmacists in Hackney are Dementia Friends and participate in 
raising awareness events, providing medicines delivery and review service for people 
affected.

Homerton University Hospital Trust continues to improve services and activities for 
patients in their care and people affected by dementia and are an active member of 
the HDAA.

Hackney HealthWatch are collecting service users and people affected by dementia’s 
experiences, comments and criticisms.

 Housing (and Social Care)
The aim of this HDAA members’ group is to work with people affected by dementia to 
learn more about what makes the place where they live dementia friendly. At their 
meeting on 2nd August it was agreed to 

- develop a Hackney housing /built environment network /virtual network to 
influence design, members communicating by email so far.

- look at design of new builds to enable people to live at home for as long as 
possible 

- ensure all staff have dementia friends information sessions.
- to utilise community library resources
- raise awareness re housing officers, TMOs, TRAs – aware of signs to look for 

and identify people who may be coming to their attention such as not paying rent, 
issues with their neighbours etc. 

Page 10



5 | P a g e

 Arts, Culture, and Recreation
Hackney has a diverse and vibrant arts, culture, leisure and recreation sector 
reflecting the communities it serves. There is already a commitment by the majority 
of provider organisations in this sector to be inclusive of people affected by dementia 
in Hackney. They will support, influence and benefit the other priority areas working 
towards a dementia friendly community.
The Arts, Culture and Recreation HDAA Members Group are leading on this:
- to recruit all local arts, culture, leisure and recreation organisations in Hackney to 

be members of HDAA and develop in to a strong dementia -friendly sector 
network by December 2017. 

- to hold a LBH Dementia Friendly Arts, Culture and Recreation Festival in 
Dementia Awareness Week 2018, (planning commenced September 2017).

For volunteers to be trained up in January 2017 to interview at least 20 local people 
affected by dementia to hear their experiences of the arts, culture and leisure 
services in Hackney including feedback from the Festival (A local volunteer film 
maker is available to record these experiences).

 Schools, education and young people                                                                         
An HDAA members Group has not been set up for this sector as yet. The DFC 
contacted all heads of sixth form in May 2017 and has provided information materials 
to all Sixth Form Heads for them to utilise in PSHE lessons and Assembly.

So far 4 secondary schools in Hackney are engaging and have received Dementia 
Awareness Key Stage 12 and 13 assembly talks.  Our Lady Convent School in 
Stamford Hill are signed up to becoming a Dementia Friendly School and are making 
links with local care homes and people affected by Dementia.  Petchey Academy, 
Lower Clapton Girls and Skinners are also getting involved from November onwards.

 Transport
For people affected by dementia to receive friendly travel services and for them to 
report an improvement in services is key to Hackney being a Dementia Friendly 
Community.  The sector membership group is working with TfL, Hackney Community 
Tra
[...]
y to join HDAA as an organisation, 
motion to full Council
                                                                                        
Continue to increase HDAA membership and raise profile of Dementia Friendly 
Community.    
                                                    
Increase people affected by dementia’s involvement in all aspects of working towards 
a Dementia Friendly Community.

Page 12



Report to Hackney Health and Wellbeing Board

Item No: Date:  1st November 2017
Subject: City and Hackney Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 

2016/17
Report From: Dr Adi Cooper, Independent Chair

City & Hackney Safeguarding Adults Board
Summary: This report provides an assessment of the key developments 

in local multi-agency adult safeguarding activities in 
2016/2017 in the City of London and London Borough of 
Hackney. This is presented as a partnership document. It is 
representative of the work carried out by statutory and other 
agencies to realise the vision of the City and Hackney 
Safeguarding Adults Board, to assist people to live free from 
harm in communities that are intolerant of abuse, working 
together to prevent abuse and know what to do when it 
happens.

Recommendations: That the Hackney Health and Wellbeing Board:
Is aware of the accomplishments of the City and Hackney 
Safeguarding Adults Board (CHSAB) during 2016/17.

Contacts: Dr Adi Cooper, Independent Chair

Melba Gomes, CHSAB Manager, 
Melba.Gomes@hackney.gov.uk, 020 8356 7338

Page 13

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Melba.Gomes@hackney.gov.uk


1. Introduction 

1.1 The London Borough of Hackney and the City of London have diverse, vibrant 
communities, with many organisations and individuals not only providing 
effective adult safeguarding, but also committed to the Safeguarding Adults 
Board and the partnership it represents. The City and Hackney Safeguarding 
Adults Board is a multi-agency partnership of statutory and non-statutory 
stakeholders, including the City and Hack
[...]
ts equality considerations in terms of the ethnicity, age, and 
gender and disability status of people about whom a safeguarding concern has 
been reported to the statutory agencies. 

Page 18



People should be able to live a life free from harm 
in communities that are intolerant of abuse, work 
together to prevent abuse and know what to do 
when it happens

CHSAB  Annual Report  
2016 – 2017

HDS4028_CHSAB_Annual Report 2016-17_v3.indd   1 30/08/2017   18:23

Page 19



black
11 mm clearance 
all sides

white
11 mm clearance 
all sides

CMYK
11 mm clearance 
all sides

TOTAL POLICING

UNIVERS FONT

Working together for a safer London

 

HDS4028_CHSAB_Annual Report 2016-17_v3.indd   2 30/08/2017   18:23

Page 20



City & Hackney Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2016-2017

Contents
Message from the Independent Chair 1
City & Hackney Safeguarding Adults Board (CHSAB) 3

Who Are We? 3
Our Principles 4
Governance 4
Our Strategic Links 5
Financial Arrangements 6

Work of the CHSAB 2016/17 8
Subgroups 10
Supporting the CHSAB 12

Safeguarding Data 13
Safeguarding Data - London Borough of Hackney 13
Safeguarding Data – City of London 21

Safeguarding Adults Reviews (SARs) 23
Mrs A & Mr B SAR 23
Mr BC SAR 23
Mr GH SAR 24
Mrs Y SAR 24
Key Cross-cutting Themes from the SARs 25
SAR Learning Events 25

Evidencing Good Practice – Case Studies 26
Homerton University Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 26
Metropolitan Police Service – Hackney 27
London Borough of Hackney – Adult Social Care 28
City of London Corporation – Adult Social Care 29
City of London Police 30

Partner Contributions 32
London Borough of Hackney – Adult Social Care 32
City of London – Adult Social Care 33
NHS City and Hackney Clinical Commissioning Group 34
City of London Police 36

HDS4028_CHSAB_Annual Report 2016-17_v3.indd   3 30/08/2017   18:23

Page 21



City & Hackney Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2016-2017

Metropolitan Police Service (MPS) – Hackney 37
Healthwatch Hackney 38
Healthwatch City of London 39
Homerton University Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 39
St Barts Health 41
East London Foundation Trust 42
Housing Providers 43
Hackney Council for Voluntary Services 44
City of London - Trading Standards 47
London Borough of Hackney - Trading Standards 47

Plans for 2017/18 48

HDS4028_CHSAB_Annual Report 2016-17_v3.indd   4 30/08/2017   18:23

Page 22



City & Hackney Safeguarding Adults Board 

1

Annual Report 2016-2017

Message from  
the Independent Chair
 I am very pleased to introduce the Annual Report for the 

City and Hackney Safeguarding Adults Board 2016/17. 
As the Independent Chair of the Board, I continue to 
be very grateful to all partners for their contributions to 
the Board, and their ongoing support. The partnership 
has continued to grow and develop, as reflected in this 

annual report. 

We have been looking at the patterns in safeguarding 
activity to inform our priorities for improvement. We have looked 

at cases where people have died and Safeguarding Adults Reviews were 
undertaken to understand what happened. We want to learn from these terrible 
circumstances how we can work together to improve processes, systems 
and practice and therefore the better support and protect people who may 
experience abuse or neglect (see page 23). 

We continue to work on raising awareness of safeguarding in City and 
Hackney’s communities, which is so fundamental to ensuring people can 
protect themselves and seek help and support when needed. We continue 
to address the newer areas of safeguarding activity, included in the Care Act 
2014, for example how we can support children and adults who might be 
victims of modern slavery.

This annual report is important because it shows what the Board aimed to 
achieve during 2016/17 and what we have been able to achieve. It shows that 
we have an ambitious agenda on behalf of the residents of City and Hackney. 
Most of the tasks were completed during the year, which shows how we are 
progressing. The annual report provides a picture of who is safeguarded in 
City and Hackney, in what circumstances and why. This helps us to know 
what we should be focussing on for the future. It includes the Delivery Plan 
for 2017/18, which says what we want to achieve during the next year. In 
particular I am mindful that the joint work on fire safety and vulnerable adults 
started with the learning from Safeguarding Adults Reviews, will be expanded 
in the light of recent horrific events at Grenfell Tower.

I am very mindful of the pressures on partners in terms of resources and 
capacity, so want to thank all partners and those who have engaged in the 
work of the Board, for their considerable time and effort. In this context, we 
understand the absence of a contribution to this annual report from the London 
Fire Brigade, who continue to be committed partners of the Board.

I know that there is a great deal that we need to do and want to do to reduce 
the risks of abuse and neglect in our communities and support people who  

HDS4028_CHSAB_Annual Report 2016-17_v3.indd   1 30/08/2017   18:23

Page 23



City & Hackney Safeguarding Adults Board 

2

Annual Report 2016-2017

are most vulnerable to these risks. This is a journey that we are all making 
together, and I look forward to chairing the partnership in the next year to 
continue this journey.
Dr Adi Cooper OBE,  
Independent Chair City and  
Hackney Safeguarding Adults Board

HDS4028_CHSAB_Annual Report 2016-17_v3.indd   2 30/08/2017   18:23

Page 24



City & Hackney Safeguarding Adults Board 

3

Annual Report 2016-2017

City & Hackney Safeguarding 
Adults Board (CHSAB)

Who Are We?
The City & Hackney Safeguarding Adults Board (CHSAB) is the statutory  
board for the City and Hackney and is a partnership of statutory and  
non-statutory organisations, representing health, care and support providers 
and the people who use those services across the City of London and the 
London Borough of Hackney.

The work of the Board is driven by its vision, that in the City and Hackney:

People should be able to live a life free from harm in communities  
that are intolerant of abuse, work together to prevent abuse and  

know what to do when it happens

The main objective for the Board, to achieve this vision, is to assure itself 
that effective local adult safeguarding arrangements are in place and that all 
partners act to help and protect people with care and support needs in the City 
and Hackney.

The CHSAB has three core duties under the Care Act 2014 that it must fulfil in 
achieving its main objective:

 ● Develop and publish a Strategic Plan setting out how it will meet its objective 
and how its partners will contribute to this;

 ● Publish an Annual Report detailing how effective their work has been; and

 ● Commission Safeguarding Adults Reviews (SARS) for any cases that meet 
the criteria for these reviews.

This Annual Report sets out: 

––   How effective the CHSAB has been over the 2016/17 year;

––   What we have accomplished in relation to the Boards Strategic Plan for 
2016/17; 

––   The Boards Strategic plan for 2017/18;

––   Details of the SARS that the board has commissioned; and

How its partners have contributed to the work of the Board to promote effective 
adult safeguarding.

HDS4028_CHSAB_Annual Report 2016-17_v3.indd   3 30/08/2017   18:23

Page 25



City & Hackney Safeguarding Adults Board 

4

Annual Report 2016-2017

Our Principles 
Public consultation, undertaken during 2015/16, agreed that four principles 
should underpin our 5-year strategy. These principles are:

+ All of our learning will be shared
+ We will promote a fair and open culture
+  We will understand the complexity of local  

safeguarding needs
+ The skill base of our staff will be continuously improving

Governance
The CHSAB partnership consists of representation from:

 
Dr Adi Cooper was the independent chair of the Board during 2016-2017.

The full CHSAB partnership meets q
[...]
ost: Children Social Care Complaints, Hackney Service Centre, 1 Hillman Street, E8 

1DY 

- Email: fast@hackney.gov.uk or children.complaints@hackney.gov.uk 

Page 93

http://www.elft.nhs.uk/Contact-Us/Complaints-Comments-and-Suggestions
mailto:complaints@homerton.nhs.uk
http://www.homerton.nhs.uk/patients-and-visitors/patient-advice-liaison-service-(pals)/complaints-service/
http://www.homerton.nhs.uk/patients-and-visitors/patient-advice-liaison-service-(pals)/complaints-service/
http://www.homerton.nhs.uk/
mailto:nelcsu.complaints@nhs.net
http://www.nelcsu.nhs.uk/aboutus/complaints.htm
mailto:complaints@hackney.gov.uk
mailto:fast@hackney.gov.uk
mailto:children.complaints@hackney.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 A Dementia Friendly Borough
	6 Report of the City and Hackney Adults Safeguarding Board
	HDS4028_CHSAB_Annual Report 20016-17_v3 Print Version

	7 Complaints Charter
	Complaints Charter




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 1ST NOVEMBER, 2017

Councillors Present: Councillor Jonathan McShane  in the Chair

Deputy Mayor Anntoinette Bramble, Dr Clare 
Highton (Vice-Chair), Dr Penny Bevan, Navina 
Evans, Alistair Wallace, Raj Radia, Laura Sharpe  

Apologies: Paul Fleming, Anne Canning, Kim Wright, Paul 
Haigh, Tracey Fletcher  

Also in Attendance:  Adi Cooper, Sandra Cater, Simon Galczynski, 
Councillor Yvonne Maxwell, Jon Williams, Dan 
Burningham, Simon Galczynki, Peter Gray 

1.       Welcome and Introductions 

1.1   The Chair welcomed all those present and introductions were made.  

1 Declarations of Interest - Members to Declare as Appropriate 

2.1    There were no declarations of interest. 

3.      Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

3.1    The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record.

4.     Community Voice

Elspeth told the Board of her work as a Namaste Practitioner with people with 
dementia including, going to people’s home, memory box sessions and one to ones. 
Funding was provided by City Bridge and the Board noted that cuts to this service 
were imminent. The Chair agreed to liaise with Jon Williams on this matter.

5.        A Dementia Friendly Borough 

5.1    Sandra Cater, Dementia Action Alliance, and Councillor Yvonne Maxwell 
introduced the report outlining work being undertaken for the Borough to become 
dementia friendly.  She outlined the priorities/work-streams as follows: 

- Health and Social Care 
- Housing (and Social Care) 
- Arts, Culture, and recreation 
- Schools, education and young people 
- Transport 
- Businesses, Shops, Banks and Post Offices



Wednesday, 1st November, 2017 
- Emergency Services. 

5.2    Sandra Cater highlighted achievements, including that all General Practices in 
the Borough were working towards becoming Dementia Friendly and ensuring that 
their registers were up to date. All Community Pharmacists in Hackney were Dementia 
Friendly and participated in raising awareness events, providing medicines delivery 
and reviewing services for people affected. So far 4 secondary schools in Hackney 
were engaged and had received Dementia awareness Key Stage 12 and 13 assembly 
talks.  The Arts, Culture and Recreation HDAA members Group were arranging an 
LBH Dementia Friendly Arts, Culture and Recreation Festival in Dementia Awareness 
Week 2018. Events in the Borough were led by people with disabilities. 

5.3   Councillor Yvonne Maxwell, the Council’s Dementia Champion, told the Board 
that it was hoped to present a motion to Council on a Dementia Friendly Borough. 
Meetings were on-going with leisure, public transport and the Health in Hackney 
Commission on how the Council’s Services impacted on the Borough’s population and 
work on accessibility had been carried out, fitting in with the Boroughs’ local plan. 
Councillor Maxwell’s told the Board of current funding difficulties and the chair agreed 
to raise this matter with the Council’s voluntary sector team. Deputy Mayor Bramble 
thanked those involved in this initiative and emphasised that Council was keen to be 
involved in this work.

5.5     Dan Burningham, Mental Health Programme Director at City and Hackney 
Clinical Commissioning Group presented to the Board on the Dementia Alliance (DA) 
Phase 2 July 2016 – December 2017. The main focus was to look closely and unpick 
the key challenges identified during phase 1 and map out the whole dementia care 
pathway to make recommendations for innovative and new models of care to improve 
outcomes. £48000 had been used as back fill for providers attending work stream 
meetings. Dan emphasised the need to work with integrated Care Schemes. It was 
noted that funding of phase 1 projects was coming to an end.  

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

6.        Report of the City and Hackney Adults Safeguarding Board 

6.1 Adi Cooper introduced the report providing an assessment of the key 
developments in local multi-agency adult safeguarding activities in 2016/17 in the City 
of London and the London Borough of Hackney. This was representative of the work 
carried out by statutory and other agencies to realise the vision of City ad Hackney 
Adults Board, to assist people to live free from harm in communities that are intolerant 
of abuse, working together to prevent and know what to do wh en it happens. Adi 
referred to 4 Safeguarding Adults reviews that had been undertaken and that the aim 
was to work together to improve processes, systems and practice and therefore have 
better support and protect people who may experience abuse and neglect. 

RESOLVED:

To note the accomplishments of the City and Hackney Safeguarding Adults Board 
during 2016/17.



Wednesday, 1st November, 2017 
7.     Complaints Charter 

Jon Williams introduced the final Complaints Charter to the Board. The Chair thanked 
all those involved in the production of the Charter.  

RESOLVED: 

To agree to the public launch of the Complaints Charter on 10th January 2018.

8.    Any other business 

8.1   Deputy Mayor Bramble provided the Board with details of the forthcoming 
workshop around issues for young black men.  

9.   Dates of Future Meetings - 10th January 2018 

10 January 2017  
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             


